

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 13384 & 14855/2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
PRADEEP SINGH ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 13384/2015:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice through speed post returnable on 13th July, 2015.

In the meantime, implementation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

The petitioners shall place on record a paper book containing relevant evidence which had been adduced before the trial Court in relation to criminal case filed against the respondent."

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 12.05.2015 by speed post. Notice has been served on sole respondent on 15.05.2015 as per speed post tracking system but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed required documents as directed by the Hon'ble Court.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) No. 14855/2015:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.11.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

..2..

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice by Speed Post.
Tag with SLP(C)No.13384 of 2015.
In the meantime, implementation of the impugned
judgment shall remain stayed."**

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 13.05.2015 by speed post. Notice has been served on sole respondent on 19.05.2015 as per speed post tracking system but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF july, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. CAS

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1